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Survey background

Survey of Adult Carers 2021-22

Unpaid carers are important to the Department of Health & Social Care and the Care Quality Commission. The Survey of Adult Carers in
England (SACE) has been developed to learn more about whether services:

* help carers in their caring role and their life outside of caring; and
* what carers think of the services provided to the person they care for

These services are paid for by the council and may be delivered by the council or other organisations.

The SACE 2021-22 has been successfully completed by Southampton City Council. This is the fifth time we have run this survey, with the first
one carried about in 2012 —2013. Normally the survey is repeated every two years but last year it was cancelled by NHS Digital because of
the pandemic.

Fieldwork

The survey ran in Autumn 2021 when 1,000 questionnaires were sent out to informal (unpaid) carers such as next-of-kin, spouses, other
family members and neighbours. This report contains a summary of the Southampton version of the survey, which contains local questions
about services. The survey was sent to NHS Digital in March 2022.

Number of Questions

The survey had a total of 39 questions, with 36 that were asked to every council in England and three extra “local questions” unique to

Southampton.
il
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Ethnic group: Where the cared for person usually lives:

1 1
1 |
1 1
1 |

White ethnicities : :
| |
' ' -
1 |
1 1
1 |
1 1
1

Ethnic minority groups Somewhere else

Doing voluntary work 20 75 - 84 Terminalillness [k

Alcohol or drug dependency I 7

Other 21 85 +

_____________________________________________________________________ g
1 |
Employment status: ' Age: . Problems that the person you care for has:
1 1
| |
| |
Employed full-time 46 : 25-34 n : Long-standing illness
| |
Employed part-time (working ! : A mental health problem 107
30 hours or less) 46 y 35-44 n !
: : Sight or hearing loss
Self-employed full-time 8 | 45-54 — |
: : A learning disability or difficulty
: " Problems connected to ageing
|
|
: .
| |
. ) .
1 |
1 1
' I |
I |
| 1
1 |
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Use of support and services sl

Question: Has the person you care for used any of the support or services
listed below in the last 12 months?

Question: Have you used any of the support or services
listed below, to help you as a carer over the last
12 months?

Equipment or adaptation to their home (such as a

wheelchair or handrails) 39% 60%

Home care/home help 23% 77% Information and advice

Lifeline Alarm 18% 80%

Day centre or day activities 16% 84%

Support from carers groups or someone to
Support or services allowing you to take a break from

) ) 0 talk to in confidence
caring for more than 24 hours 11% 87% 2
Support or services to allow you to have a rest from 0 o "
caring for between 1 and 24 hours (eg. a sitting... 8% 89% 3
Personal assistant & 93%
Training for carers 4
Support or services allowing you to take a break from
pporto nevo 6% 92% 28
caring at short notice or in an emergency
They are permanently resident in a care home $4 96%
Meals Services 98% Support to keep you in employment

Lunch club 99%

HYes HENo MDon'tknow

M Yes H No ® Don't know

Key findings:
. The cared for person using ‘Equipment or adaptation for their home’ has been the top support or service used in Southampton since the survey began in 2012.

. Carers were less likely to use any of the support or services, compared to 2018.



Satisfaction from Social Services ki S

Question: Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the support or services you and the person you care for have received from Social
Services in the last 12 months?

Overall:

Over time: Broken down by demographics:

| am extremely satisfied

1
! |
! |
! |
|
: Satisfied total : In full time work** 32% 26% 4% 38%
|
I 80% 1 i * [ 0, 0 0
| am very satisfied E 38% : : In part time work 26% 0% 16% 48%
I 70% . .
| olsg | Not in paid work 41% 12%5% 41%
| am quite satisfied : 60% | *%
| : Under 45 24% 15% 12% 48%
' 50% !
| am neither satisfied nor : ’ | 45 - 64 30% 15% 6% 49%
dissatisfied | o :
I 40% 1
X : 65 + 51% 14%3 % 32%
| am quite dissatisfied = 4% 1 30% I
: | Male 37% 17% 5% 41%
| 20% |
| am very dissatisfied = 2% : ! Female 38% 12% 8% 41%
10% 1
! |
1 | White 40% 13% 6% 41%
I am extremely dissatisfied | 1% : 0% :
| 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 ! Ethpic minority groups** 39% 18% 7% 36%
We haven’t received any support : . . !
or services from Social Services in | Percentages ex.clude th.ose who didn't receive any : u otisfied tota
the last 12 months | support or services during the past 12 months |

B Neither total

Key findings:

* Both satisfaction and dissatisfaction rates declined compared with the most recent survey in 2018.
This was largely because the percentage who were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied rose almost 10%.

M Dissatisfied total

B We haven’t received any support or services from Social Services in the last
12 months

* It appears that the younger the age of the carer, the less likely they are to receive help from Social

Services. **Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents



Satisfaction from Social Services during the pandemic ki S

Question: Thinking about your experiences during the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the support or
services you and the person you care for have received from Social Services?

Overall: Broken down by demographics:

| am extremely satisfied In full time work* 29% 13% | 8% 50%

|
|
I
|
|
|
I
| am very satisfied ' In part time work* 20% 16% 14% 51%
|
o auite satisf : Not in paid work 34% 8% 4% 53%
am quite satisfied |
: Under 45** 22% 6% 25% 47%
| am neither satisfied nor dissatisfied m :
: 45 - 64 29% 12% 5% 54%
| am quite dissatisfied = 3% |
\ : 65 + 38% 8% 3% 51%
e I
lam very dissatisfied | 1% A/m : Male 32% 8% (5% 55%
|
| am extremely dissatisfied E% : Female 31% 11% 8% 50%
|
We didn’t receive any support or services 529% : White 31% 8% 6% 55%
from Social Services during the pandemic ? |
_______________________________________________________ : Ethnic minority groups** 35% 23% 10% 32%

Key findings:

*  Excluding respondents that had not received any support or services during the
pandemic, the satisfaction levels remained unaffected by the pandemic (66%
compared to 65%).

M Satisfied total
® Neither total
B Dissatisfied

B We didn’t receive any support or services from Social Services during the pandemic
* The pandemic had a clear impact on respondents receiving any support or
services, with over half of respondents selecting this option (52%). **Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents



Finding information and advice ki S

I

______________________________________ s
: . Over time: | ,
Overall: | ' Broken down by demographics:
i Easy total I
| |
Very easy to find i 122: i In full time work* 44% 28% 28%
1 ’ 1
| 80% : In part time work* 33% 44% 22%
1 . I
Fairly easy to find o 0% . Lo
L 60% 3% _ 5T 6% | Not in paid work 44% 21% 35%
|
I 50% :
|
Fairly difficult to find | a0% : Under 45** 46% 29% 26%
1 1
P 30% !
: ! 45 - 64 39% 29% 33%
20% !
Very difficult to find : . :
: 10% : 65 + 46% 18% 35%
I 0% I
| have not tried to find ! 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 | 0 o o
information or advice in the : : Male 45% 25% 30%
last 12 months 1 Percentages exclude those who have not tried to |
I find in the last 12 months. |
_________________________________________________________________ Female 41% 25% 34%
Key findings: .
. White 45% 23% 32%
 1lin4respondents found it difficult to find information and advice, which is the
lowest that it has been in 5 years, showing that respondents are finding it slightly Ethnic minority groups**  [EPEDA 35% 42%

easier to find information compared to previous years.

M Easy total H Difficult total B Not tried finding information or advice

 Respondents in part time work have found it most difficult to find information and
advice about support, services or benefits (44%).

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

i B



Helpfulness of information and advice ki S

I

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

1
I . . I .
Overall: | Over time: ' Broken down by demograpbhics:
I Helpful total :
I I In full time work* 64% 11%  25%
I 100% I
Very helpful | |
I 90% - 2 s | '
| 88% 6% L In part time work* 56% 7% 37%
: 80% 79% :
. I ) I
Quite helpful o 70% I Not in paid work 57% 7% 36%
: 60% :
I
I 50% : Under 45%* 66% 3% 31%
Quite unhelpful = 5% : 40% :
I I
: 30% : 45 - 64 52% 9% 39%
L 20% |
Very unhelpful §3% | | 65 + 62% 8% 30%
1 10%
: I
. I 0%
I have not received any I 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 : Male 57% 11% 32%
information or advice in the : !
last 12 months 1 Percentages exclude those who have not received :
I any information or advice in the last 12 months. | Female 58% 6% 37%
_________________________________________________________________ -1
o Ld I
Key findings: : White 59% 7%  35%
I
*  88% of respondents that received information and advice over the last 12 months | S »
) i _ ;  Ethnic minority groups 50% 7% 43%
selected that it was either quite or very helpful. |
|
° ThlS iS Very Similar to flgu res since 2016 : M Helpful total B Unhelpful total B Not received any information or advice
I
I
I
I
|
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Information services - free text comment themes eisobssatony

Finding information or unhelpful information: making it easier

A total of 134 respondents provided a comment specifically on this priority. The following graphs show the total number of respondents by
each theme of comment.

General / negative comments

Not given hel
E | .
advice

No issues / have not
tried

Suggestions
Quicker responses / call backs / less delays in services

Central information on who to contact / what help is available / not sure
where to start

Notify / help carers with entitlements (e.g. money / support)

[y

Prefer face-to-face support over digital / phone

[y

Specific help / training for person in care's conditions

=
(9}

Train staff better / to help with specific issues

Generally find looking
for information online
difficult

Need workers to listen more to issues

Support / help for filling out forms

Require hearing / sight impairment communication support

Other negative

comments Suggestions for a more helpful survey

Other suggestions

I

These graphs are in respondent
count rather than percentage



Involvement in discussions ki S

Question: In the last 12 months, do you feel you have been involved or consulted as much as you wanted to be, in discussions about the support or
" services provided to the person you care for?

Over time: Broken down by demographics:

Overall:

| always felt involved or In full time work* 28% 11% 8% 32%

M | always felt involved or consulted

Key findings:
M | usually felt involved or consulted

 There has been a small increase in the percentage of carers who say that
they have always felt involved or consulted in discussions about the
person they care for, compared to 2018.

| sometimes felt involved or consulted
H | never felt involved or consulted

W There have been no discussions that | am aware of, in the last 12 months

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

| I
| |
I |
| I
I I
| I
| always felt involved or 215 ' consulted '
consulted 0 : Lo0% : In part time work* 19% 21% 6% 26%
| I
: 90% : Not in paid work 19% [14% % 48%
| usually felt involved or 159 : 80% !
consulted I 70% : Under 45** 31% 11% 6% 31%
I |
I 60% |
. . | I 45 - 64 22% 13% 5% 41%
| sometimes felt involved or I 50% |
I |
consulted 0% ok g g 2% | R 17% | 18% % 45%
(] % 1
I 30% % I
(1) 0, (1) 0,
| never felt involved or % : 0% : Male 23% 14% 5% 40%
consulted ° | I
: 10% : Female 20% | 15% % 44%
I 0% I
discu:;s;i rr?:flk;(:\fr;\;]/zre of : 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 : White pEVS 15% 1% 42%
’ 1 1
in the last 12 months | Percentages exclude those selected that there had I N o N o
I been no discussions in the last 12 months | Ethnic minority groups 7% 13% 37%
_________________________________________________________________ |
I
|
1
I
1
|
1
I
1
I
|
I
|
I



Involvement in discussions during the pandemic Sathobstatory

Question: Thinking about your experiences during the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, did you feel you were involved or consulted as much as
* you wanted to be, in discussions about the support or services provided to the person you care for?

Overall: Broken down by demographics:

In full time work* 11% 17% 9% 46%

| always felt involved or consulted

In part time work* 15% 15% 7% 48%

Not in paid work 14% [10% 3% 59%

| sometimes felt involved or consulted
Under 45** 17% 14% 9% 54%

45 - 64 15% 15%

6% 47%
| usually felt involved or consulted
65 + 13% 9%

X

58%

Male 15% 14% 5% 54%

N
I |

| never felt involved or consulted %
Female 14% 11% 5%. 54%

There were no discussions that | am aware
of, during the Coronavirus (COVID-19)

White 15% 11% 54%

pandemic Ethnic minority groups** [34 26% B% 42%
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 1 M | always felt involved or consulted
Key fi nd i ngs: B | sometimes felt involved or consulted
N I usually felt involved or consulted

Excluding respondents that had any discussions during the pandemic, the levels
of ‘always’ feeling involved decreased slightly (31% compared to 36% in the last
12 months).

* The pandemic had a clear impact on respondents having any discussions about
the support or services, with over half of respondents selecting this option (54%).

M | never felt involved or consulted

B There were no discussions that | am aware of, during the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
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I

1
Overall: ' Broken down by demograpbhics:

:
: In full time work* 25% 21% 54%
|

Yes !
: In part time work* 29% 24% 47%
:
: Not in paid work 21% 17% 63%
|
|

No : Under 45** 32% 15% 53%
1
|
| 45-64 [EVLA 25% 60%
|
1
| 65 + 29% 17% 55%
|

| haven’t used public services :
: Male 20% 16% 64%
:
: Female 24% 23% 53%
Key findings: White 23% 20% 57%
* The majority of respondents selected that they had not used Ethnic minority groups™* LY o 67%

within ethnic minority groups (67%) and males (64%)

HYes HENo MI|haven'tused public services
* Excluding respondents that had not used public services, 52% of
respondents said that their experience was joint up.

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

1
1
1
:
public services through their journey as a carer. This was highest |
:
1
1
1
1
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A joint up approach — free text comment themes ekl -

A joined up journey

A total of 89 respondents provided a comment specifically on this priority. The following graph shows the total number of respondents by each
theme of comment.

No joined up communication between services / departments

Lack of contact due to COVID

~N

Suggestion - same carers / named social carer for a more joined up approach
No advice / contacts given from health settings (e.g. doctors / hospital)

Need to include / notify carers in / of decisions

Positive comments about a joined up service

Not much help / input from Social Services

Not sure / NA

Lack of joined up approach from GP

Information not consistent across services

No joined up approach for travel / parking

This graph is presented in respondent Other
count rather than percentage
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I

or enjoy with 5%

|
Overall: . Over time: ' Broken down by demographics:
Jveraii. . !
'm able to : "I'm able to spend my time as | | In full time work* [WEPA 72% 15%
1 . . 1
: want, doing things | value or
spend my tlme | & . % | In part time work*  [FEXA 80% 7%
as | want, doing I €njoy I
things | value : 35% : Not in paid work 24% 57% 19%
or enjoy : I
|
1 30% I Under 45%* [} 77% 14%
| do some of I I
. [ 1
the things | | 25% ! ER 179 64% 19%
value or enjoy : :
with my time ! 20% % 65 + 24% 59% 17%
but not enough | eos "
: | Male 25% 61% 14%
| don’t do | 10% :
anything | value I I Female [WAZA 65% 18%
| |
| |
my time | | White [PIEA 62% 18%
o |
JII 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 1 EthnIC minority grOUpS** 10% 77% 13%
Key flndlngs' B I'm able to spend my time as | want, doing things | value or
* The majority of respondents selected that they do some of the things they value or enjoy, enjoy
* Respondents that spend as much time as they would like doing the things they value and enough

enjoy increased within the last five years. m | don’t do anything | value or enjoy with my time

* Respondents that were not in paid work selected that they were more likely to be able to

.. . . **Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
spend their time as much as they wanted, compared to those in full or part time work.

-1
|
|
|
|
|
0, |
but not enough (63%). I m | do some of the things | value or enjoy with my time but not
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
: * Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents



Control over daily life sl e

Question: Which of the following statements best describes how much control you have over your daily life?

______________________________________ TR
Overall: \ Over time: \ Broken down by demographics:
vveran. | :
: "I have as mUCh ContrOI over my : In full time work* 20% 69% 11%
{ have as much : daily life as | want" :
control over : 100% : In part time work* 30% 67% 49
my daily life as : 90% :
| want | I Not in paid work 27% 61% 12%
1 o,
I 80% |
| have some L 70% : Under 45** 26% 71% 39
control over | 60% |
my daily life I So% I 45 - 64 26% 60% 14%
1 %
but not enough I :
L a0% - ! 65 + 28% 60% 12%
I 30% 3% l
| have no S 4% 2% Male 28% 59% 13%
control over ! 20% 0% I
. . |
my daily life : 10% : Female 26% 64% 10%
1 0% |
| 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 ! White 27% 61% 12%
______________________________________ S
Key findings: Ethnic minority groups** 27% 67% 7%

not enough (62%) B | have as much control over my daily life as | want

* Respondents that have as much control over their daily life as they want has increased in
since the previous survey.

B | have some control over my daily life but not enough

|
1
1
1
* The majority of respondents selected that they have some control over their daily lives, but |
I
1
1
: B | have no control over my daily life
:
1

* Respondents that were in full time work were less likely to select that they had as much

.. . . **Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
control over their life as they want, compared to those in part time or no work. 9 P

¥ Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents



Looking after yourself il .-

Thinking about how much time you have to look after yourself - in terms of getting enough sleep or eating well - which statement best

Question: describes your present situation?
______________________________________ g
) . Over time: ' Broken down by demographics:
Overall: T |
1 n n
I I look after myself : In full time work* 54% 26% 20%
| 100% |
: ! In part time work* 44% 39% 17%
90% 1
| look after | I
myself : 80% : Not in paid work 50% 34% 16%
|
1 70% ) 68% :
: . : Under 45** 50% 35% 15%
Sometimes | , 0% |
’ 54%
can’t look after L son a0% | 45 - 64 39% 38% 23%
myself well : » 0 :
40%
enough ! ! 65 + 60% 27%  13%
. 30% |
|
| feel | am 20 i Male 64% 23% 13%
neglecting L 10% 1
myself L, | Female 41% 39% 21%
1 % I
: 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 : White 49% 33% 18%
______________________________________ d e e e e e e e =
Key findings: Ethnic minority groups™** 37% 13%

* Almost half of respondents selected that they are able to look after themselves (49%).

B | look after myself
* The amount of respondents that look after themselves has increased slightly since 2018. Y

B Sometimes | can’t look after myself well enough
* It appears that respondents within the 45 — 64 age bracket are more likely to feel like they are Y &

neglecting themselves (23%) m | feel  am neglecting myself

* It appears that men are almost 25% more likely to feel as if they look after themselves enough,
compared to women (64% compared to 41%)

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

i B
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Question: Thinking about your personal safety, which of the statements best describes your present situation?

______________________________________ = o
| o H .
' Over time: ' Broken down by demographics:
Overall: T |
: “I have no worries about my :
! personal safety” I In full time work* 89% 99Q¢
| have no : 100% :
worries about : 0 : In part time work* 76% 24%
my personal 1 90% ? %-e_88% I
safety : 80% a0% : Not in paid work 81% 18%
1 (J 1
: 70% : Under 45%** 77% 20% 39
| have some I 0% 1
. I |
worries about L cow I 45 - 64 79% 19% 2°¢
my personal | :
safety ! 40% : 65 + 83% 17%
I 30% I
| 1
| am extremely L 20% ! Male 85% 15%
worried about I . I
my personal 1% | 1% : Female 78% 21%
safety : 0% I
| 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 ! White 80% 19%
______________________________________ d e e m e
Key findings: Ethnic minority groups** 77% 20% 39
* The majority of respondents have no worries about their personal safety (80%)

* The amount of respondents that have no worries about their personal safety has
increased slightly since 2018.

B | have some worries about my personal safety

B | am extremely worried about my personal safety
* Respondents in full time work appear to have no worries about their safety,
compared to those in part time or no work.

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents

.|
|
|
|
|
|
I B | have no worries about my personal safety
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
: * Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents



Personal safety during the pandemic ikl S

Thinking about your personal safety during the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, which of the statements best describes how you felt

Question: during this time?
overall: Broken down by demographics:
In full time work* 70% 22% 7%
| had no worries In part time work* 57% 30% 13%
about my personal
safety Not in paid work 72% 22% 7%
Under 45%* 77% 20% 3%

| had some worries

about my personal 45 - 64 64% 25% 11%
safety

65 + 71% 22% 7%

| was extremely Male 68% 24% 9%
worried about my

personal safety Female 68% 23% 8%

| White 70% 23% 8%

Key findings: Ethnic minority groups** 58% 32% 10%

* The pandemic has had an impact on worries about personal safety, with
respondents more likely to select that they had some worries (5 percentage

|

|

1

|

|

: B | had no worries about my personal safety
|

points up) or extreme worries (7 percentage points up). : B | had some worries about my personal safety

1

|

|

1

|

1

* Respondents in part time work were more likely to have extreme or some
worries about personal safety, compared to those in full time or no paid
work.

B | was extremely worried about my personal safety

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
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Thinking about how much social contact you’ve had with people you like, which of the following statements best describes your social

0%
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022

socially isolated

Question: situation?
______________________________________ R
| o | .
Over time: Broken down by demographics:
. 1 o~ T el ST o
Overall: , ! !
| "I have as much social contact : _
| . . In full time work* 40% 40% 21%
| as | want with people I like '
| have as much I :
social contact ! 100% I In part time work* 28% 55% 17%
|
as | want with I 90% "
. I . .
people I like L s0% : Not in paid work 31% 51% 18%
| |
| have some 7o : Under 45** 34% 43% 23%
1 o 1
social contact  60% I
with people | 50% ' 45-64 s L —
° 1
but not enough ' 5 :
¢ S | 65 + 34% 52% 14%
| have little L 30% 30% . .
(1)
social contact L 20% : Male 33% 45% 21%
with people b 0% I
and feel ! i Female 29% 53% 19%
1
. :
1 1

White 31% 50% 18%

Ethnic minority groups** 26% 55% 19%

Key findings:

* 70% of respondents selected that they do not spend enough time with people they like. W | have as much social contact as | want with people | like

* The amount of respondents that have as much social contact as they would like has increased
since 2018.

* Around 1in 4 respondents under 65 selected that they have little social contact and feel
socially isolated.

B | have some social contact with people but not enough

B | have little social contact with people and feel socially isolated

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

i B



Social contact during the pandemic ki S

. Thinking about how much social contact you had with people you like during the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, which of the
Question: . . . . . e o
following statements best describes your social situation during this time?

Broken down by demographics:

Overall:
In full time work* 19% 33% 48%
| had as much social

contact as | want
with people I like

In part time work* 13% 37% 50%

Not in paid work 20% 36% 44%
| had some social Under 45** 20% 40% 40%
contact with people
but not enough SEN 12% 34% 55%
I had little social o o o
contact with people 65+ e Sk 39%
and felt socially
isolated
_______________________________________________________ Female 14% 36% 50%
Key findings: White [ETLA 36% 45%
* As expected, the pandemic had a large affect on social contact, Ethnic minority groups™* R 29% 55%

with a 26 percentage point increase in respondents selecting that

they felt sociaIIy isolated during this time. B | had as much social contact as | want with people | like

B | had some social contact with people but not enough

B | had little social contact with people and felt socially isolated

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
: Male 24% 35% 42%
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
: * Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
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Encouragement and support gggggg‘ert/%rt'ory -

I

10%
and support _
0% White 34% 45% 21%

2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022

|
Overall: . Over time: ' Broken down by demographics:
! |
1 n
| | feel | have encouragement : In full time work* 31% 1% 28%
1 n |
| feel | have | and support | . « 0 o o
encouragement | 100% | In part time work 30% 47% 23%
d t : , !
ane sHpRor : 90% : Not in paid work 33% 48% 19%
: 80% I
| feel | have — : Under 45** 31% 49% 20%
some : 60% : 0 o, o,
encouragement : ° ! 45-64 32% 43% 25%
and support but : 50% . : - 3350 S0 -
not enough L 40% 43% | 0 o 0
! |
o 30% o = 32% : Male 36% 44% 21%
| feel | have no : 20% :
encouragement I , Female 30% 48% 22%
|
. I
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! |

Ethnic minority groups** Ry 65% 19%

Key findings:

* Almost a third of respondents feel that they have the right amount of encouragement and
support (32%), which is slightly higher than the last five years.

m | feel | have encouragement and support

H | feel | have some encouragement and support but not

* Respondents from ethnic minority groups were less likely to select that they have the right enough

amount of encouragement and support, compared to other demographics (16%). W | feel | have no encouragement and support

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
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Improve and developing care and support services: what we do well and what we could do better

A total of 169 respondents provided a comment specifically on this priority. The following graphs show the total number of respondents by
each theme of comment.

General / positive comments Suggestions

Financial help / aid fo those that don't qualiy

No improvement needed

1 1
| L i
1 1! 1
1 1 1
1 [ 1
1 | ' 1
| ! Mental health support for carers | 7Y :
1 1
1 [
| ! improved support for respite / rest | N7 |
! Not sure L :
| § More support hours needed [ EFYY |
1 1 1
! Carers allowance is helpful | | Provide occasional / regular communication with / support for carers 20| X
1 1! 1
' : | Better mental health services X
| Other things have gone well b !
| ! ! More activities / groups for cared for people / carers X
1 L 1
B ' Support to move or adapt the home :
Im T T T T T T T T T e e e e mm e m——m— == 1 1
. . ] . . !
i Organisations who have offered support : | Recognition of all unpaid carers / equal treatment :
! 1 ! 1
: 'y Physical help needed (e.g. housework, gardening ect) m ]
! Carers in Southampton have X ! '
1 offered support / been good 17 P Suggestions for specific health problems |
1 1
. ' - |
: GP surgery have offered : : Sufficient amount of staff :
| [ 1
! support / been good ' ! More flexible / 24/7 care and support service n X
! MENCAP have offered L :
! ! E hel t ilable outside of working h
: support / been good ! i nsure help / events are available outside of working hours n !
1 ! 1 . . . 1
More help for th th d t Izh
. Other specific organisations | X ore help for those with dementia / alzheimers  [JEN ' |
' who have offered support n ' : other suggestions [ EN These graphs are in respondent |
| [ 1
| [ 1

count rather than percentage



Other caring responsibilities gggggg‘ertgtlory -

Thinking about the other people you have caring responsibilities for, which of the following best describes your current situation? Please
exclude the person you spend most time helping.

. Over time: Broken down by demographics:

Overall:
"I always have enough time to

care for them"

In full time work* B} b% 48%
| always have
enough time to
care for them

100% In part time work* 3 9% 26%

90%
Not in paid work 21% % 57%

. 0,
| sometimes 80%

have enough
time to care for

1

|

|

|

|

|

|

1

|

1

|

: 70%
|
|

them | 50%

|
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|

Under 45** 32%

60%
45-64 mwlv 7% 46%

0,
o H;%—O-As.é\. 2%

30%

| never have
enough time to

65+ 20% % 62%

care for them 20% Male I 1% 61%
10%
| don’t have 0% Female [pP3 5% 45%
caring 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

responsibilities White [pipA % 51%

for anyone else

Percentages exclude those who don’t have caring
responsibilities for anyone else.

N N
X X X

______________________________________ L Ethnic minority groups** 6% 45%
Key flndlngS: W | always have enough time to care for them

this was highest in males (61%) and over 65s (62%).

* Respondents that ‘always’ have enough time to care for their other people has
decreased slightly since 2016.

B | never have enough time to care for them

B | don’t have caring responsibilities for anyone else

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

.|
|
1
|
|

* Half of the respondents selected that they do not have caring responsibilities, and | sometimes have enough time to care for them
|
|
|
1
|
1
1
|
1
|



southampton s
Impacts on health

Feeling tired 74%
General feeling of stress 64%
Disturbed sleep 64%
Feeling depressed 46%
Short tempered/ irritable 39%
Physical strain (e.g. back) 31%
Developed my own health conditions 23%
Made an existing condition worse p
Had to see own GP 21%
Loss of appetite 15%

Other VA

N
X

No, none of these 12%

Key findings:
*  74% of respondents selected that caring has led to them feeling tired, followed by general feelings of stress and disturbed sleep (64%).

*  Almost half of respondents selected that they have experienced feelings of depression as a result of their caring role (46%).



Financial difficulties

Question: Inthe last 12 months, has caring caused you any financial difficulties?

______________________________________ o e
Overall: . Over time: Broken down by demographics:
"No. not at all" In full time work* 50% 7%
100% -
No, not at all In part time work* 43% 1

90%

80% Not in paid work 60% 9%
70%

Under 45** 37%

45 - 64 44%
40%

30% 65 + 71%
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extent I .\K’—n/. 54%

I 50%

1 %

|

|
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1
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1

Yes, a lot 20%
10% Male 56% 10%

0%
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Female 53% 10%

______________________________________ d e e e e e e e =
° ° H (+) (1)

Key findings: White 54%
» Just over half of respondents selected that they have not experienced any

financial difficulties as a result of their caring role (54%), which is a 7 percentage

point increase compared to 2018. W No, not at all Yes, to some extent M Yes, a lot

* Respondents under 45 appear to have faced more financial difficulties, compared
to other age groups (17%)

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
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|
|
|
|
1 Ethnic minority groups** 65%
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
: * Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
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Continuing your caring role el L -

Question: Given your current circumstances, how confident do you feel about continuing your caring role over the next year?

Broken down by demographics:

Overall:
78%
In part time work* 83% 15% 29
Fairly confident 39%

Not in paid work 77% 20% 4%
Under 45%* 83% 14% 39

Fairly

. 1%

unconfident 45 - 64 78% 20% 29

Very

unconfident

.......................................................

Key findings: Female 76% 20% 4%

* The majority of respondents selected that they are White 29% 8% 59,
confident about continuing their caring role over the next

Ethnic minority groups** 77% 16% 6%

year (78%)

* There is no large difference in demographic characteristics m Confident total M Uncertain W Unconfident total

and the likelihood to continue their caring role

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
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|
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: * Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents



Biggest stresses — free text comments

Biggest stresses that affect your caring role.

A total of 183 respondents provided a comment specifically on this priority. The following graph shows the total number of respondents by
each theme of comment.

Worries about looking after cared for person / their health
Issues balancing priorities / time management

Uncertainty of the future / who will care for the person long term if existing carer can't

=

Specific issues with carer's health

[N
~N

[y
!H
Y
w

Other individual cases of difficulties / struggles

Cared for person cannot be left alone / worried about leaving them

Grateful for help from family

Anxious about COVID-19

Coping okay / will always care for person

Difficulties where the cared for person doesn’t want / can't ask for help

Worried about night time

Worried about issues with healthcare settings (e.g. GPs not helping, prescriptions not ready)

Struggling day-to-day generally

Other
This graph is presented in respondent

count rather than percentage



